

IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL.

Present : Selvi. V. Sivaranjani, B.A., L.L.B.,
II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil
Saturday, on the 28th day of March, 2026.

O.S.No.250 of 2015

CNR No.TNKK04-0000405-2015

1. G. Soman (died), S/o. Gopala Pillai, aged 62 years, Agriculturist, residing at NMC 301/1, K.P. Road, Parvathipuram, Vadasery Village, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
2. S. Amutha (died), W/o. G. Soman, aged 55 years, residing at NMC 301/1, K.P. Road, Parvathipuram, Vadasery Village, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
3. Sreeja, W/o. Mr. Saravanan, aged 44 years, residing at 1446, K.P. Road, Parvathipuram, Vadasery Village, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

(Addl. 3Rd Plaintiff is impleaded
as legal heir of deceased 1stplaintiff
as per order in I.A.No.2 of 2022 dated
20.03.2023)

(Plaint Amended as per order in
I.A.No. 3 of 2024 dated 06.01.2024)

... Plaintiffs

-vs-

1. The Joint Commissioner, Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowment (Administrative Department), Palayamkottai, Tirunelveli District.
2. 2nd defendant deleted as per order in Memo dated 22.09.2019 and Plaint amended as per order in I.A.No.1 of 2019 dated 25.11.2019
3. The Executive Officer, Arulmigu Subramonia Swamy Thirucoil, Thiruchendur and Post, Tuticorin District.
4. The Commissioner, Nagercoil Municipality, Nagercoil, Nagercoil Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

... Defendants

This suit is filed by the plaintiffs for permanent injunction restraining the defendants 1 to 3, their men, servants, agents or any one claiming under them from causing any disturbances to the possession and enjoyment of the Plaintiffs over the plaint schedule property in any manner other than due process of law and for Permanent injunction restraining the 4th defendant from changing the building assessment in respect of the schedule building without hearing the plaintiffs according to law and for costs.

Date of Presentation : 11.08.2015

Date of filing : 11.08.2015

Cause of action arose on 27.03.1989, 24.09.2014, 23.03.2015, 13.04.2015, 06.06.2015 arose at Vadasery Village.

For the purposes of Court fee and jurisdiction the Suit 'A' and 'B' reliefs are each valued as Rs.1,000/- and a court Fee of Rs.75.50/- each is paid under Section 27(c) of the Tamil Nadu Court Fees and Suit Valuation Act IX of 1955. Total valuation of suit is Rs.2,000/-. Total court fees paid is Rs.151/-

This suit is coming on 26.02.2026 before me for final hearing, in the presence of Mr. L. Rajadurai, Advocate for the plaintiff and Mr. C. Johnson, Government Pleader for the 1st defendant and Mr.R. Arumuga Perumal, Advocate for the 3rd defendant and Mr. A. Samuel Edwin, Advocate for the 4th defendant and 2nd defendant is died and upon hearing the both side arguments, perusing the material records and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth order and decree as follows:

DECREE

1. that the suit is hereby dismissed.
2. that there be no cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this Court this the 28rd day of March 2026.

sd/- (V. Sivaranjani)
II Additional District Munsif
Nagercoil.

Particulars of Cost

Cost list not filed by both parties

SCHEDULE OF` PROPERTY

District	-	Kanyakumari
Taluk	-	Agasteeswaram
Village	-	Vadasery
Old. Sy.No.	-	3147
Re.Sy.No.	-	G1/94, 97
Extent	-	2 cents 333 sq. links of property

Description :

2 cents 333 sq. links of property in the above survey number along with the building bearing door number 301/1 of K.P. Road with electric connection.

Boundaries:

East	-	Boothalinga Panickar land
South	-	K.P. Road
West	-	Janaki land
North	-	Janaki land

sd/-
S.T

sd/-
H.C

sd/-
II ADM.

II ADM Court,
Nagercoil
O.S.No.250 of 2015
Decree
Dated 28.03.2026